### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM589878

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Standdesk, Inc.		07/30/2020	Corporation: FLORIDA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Ergotech Group, LLC
Street Address:	100 Kuebler Road
Internal Address:	c/o Innovative Office Products, LLC
City:	Easton
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	18040
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5140585	STANDDESK
Registration Number:	5238172	A

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 4237858480

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4237566600

Email: patty.liner@millermartin.com

**Correspondent Name:** Patricia P. Liner Address Line 1: 832 Georgia Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 1200 Volunteer Building

Address Line 4: Chattanooga, TENNESSEE 37402-2289

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	30276-0005
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Patricia P. Liner
SIGNATURE:	/Patricia P. Liner/
DATE SIGNED:	08/03/2020

**Total Attachments: 4** 

source=Trademark Assignment#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment#page2.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 007013 FRAME: 0299

source=Trademark Assignment#page3.tif source=Trademark Assignment#page4.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007013 FRAME: 0300

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment (this "<u>Assignment</u>") is made effective as of July 30, 2020, by and between STANDDESK, INC., a Florida corporation ("<u>Assignor</u>"), and ERGOTECH GROUP, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Assignee</u>"). Capitalized terms used herein and not defined shall have the meaning assigned to them in the Asset Purchase Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, Assignee, Assignor and Steven Yu, an individual resident of the Philippines and majority shareholder of Assignor, have entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of the date hereof (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignee has agreed to acquire, and Assignor has agreed sell certain intellectual property, including the Marks (as defined below); and

WHEREAS, Assignor has adopted, used and/or is currently using and owns certain marks, and has agreed to assign to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to all its United States registered or unregistered trademarks, trade names and service marks that are used in the StandDesk Business, as well as any pending applications or registrations for any of the foregoing, including those that are identified and set forth on <a href="Schedule A">Schedule A</a> attached hereto (collectively, "Marks") and the goodwill associated with the Marks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for ten dollars (\$10.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged:

Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers, sets over and delivers to Assignee, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Marks, along with the goodwill associated with the Marks in all countries, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives, together with income, royalties, damages or payments due on or after the date hereof, including, without limitation, all claims for damages or payments by reason or infringement or unauthorized use of the Marks, along with the right to sue for past infringements and collect same for Assignee's sole use and enjoyment.

[Signature Page Follows]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007013 FRAME: 0301

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

ASSIGNOR:
STANDDESK, INC.  By: Steven Yu Chief Executive Officer
ASSIGNEE:
ERGOTECH GROUP, LLC
By: Mark M. Woods

Vice President and Secretary

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

ASSIGNOR:		
STANDDESK, INC.		
By:  Steven Yu Chief Executive Officer		
ASSIGNEE:		
ERGOTECH GROUP, LLC By:		
Mark M. Woods		

Vice President and Secretary

## Schedule A

Registered Trademark	<b>U.S. Registration Number</b>	<b>Registration Date</b>
ST/NDDESK*	5,140,585	February 14, 2017
	5,238,172	July 4, 2017

# **Common Law Trade Names and Trademarks**

StandDesk Simple StandDesk Pro StandDesk Riser

> TRADEMARK REEL: 007013 FRAME: 0304

**RECORDED: 08/03/2020**